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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. D/2019/33 
Address 9 Gladstone Street, Balmain 
Proposal Demolish existing dilapidated single storey residence and construct a 

two storey residence and tree removal from rear 
Date of Lodgement 30 January 2019 
Applicant Aaron Stevens Architects 
Owner Selby Projects Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions First Round – 10 

Second Round – 3 
Value of works $430,730.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Number of submissions exceeds delegation 

Main Issues - Demolition of a contributory item within a HCA; 
- Visual bulk and scale 

Recommendation Approval subject to Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
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Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for the demolition of an 
existing dilapidated single storey residence and the constrcution of a new two storey 
dwelling including the removal of a tree at the rear at 9 Gladstone Street, Balmain. The 
application was notified to the surrounding properties and 10 submissions were received. 
The application was amended as part of the assessment process and was subsequently 
renotified to the surrounding properties and those who made a submission as part of the first 
round, three submissions were received during the second notification round.  
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  

• Demolition of a contributory item within a heritage conservation area; 
• Visual bulk and scale; and 
• Visual privacy impacts to adjoining properties  

 
The non-compliances are acceptable given that the amended proposal seeks to retain some 
elements of the original building fabric including the chimney and reinstate the front veranda 
and awning. The proposal as amended has reduced the visual bulk and scale impacts of the 
dwelling so as not to detract from the Gladstone Street streetscape and impede on the 
internal and external living amenity of the adjoining properties. The proposal has been 
designed with consideration to the vacant lot to the west (11 Gladstone Street) to ensure that 
infill development will not be unreasonably hindered by the current proposal.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposed development seeks consent for the following works:  
• Demolition of all existing structures on the subject site (and partially the adjoining lot) 

excluding the central chimney, front wall (including windows and door openings) which 
are to be retained/replaced/reinstated as structurally required; 

• Removal of three trees within the rear setback, this being two Howea Foresteriana trees 
(Kentia Palm) and one Dracaena Marginate tree (Red Edged Dracena); and 

• Construction of a two-storey dwelling. The ground floor will have an entry/lobby three 
bedrooms and three bathrooms with the rear yard accessible via the master bedroom. 
The first floor will have an open living/dining and kitchen area with an outdoor patio to the 
rear including barbeque area.  

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of Gladstone Street, between Ann Street to 
east and Fawcett Street to the west. The subject site is a single allotment generally 
rectangular in size with a total area measuring 135.1m2 and is legally described as Lot 1 in 
DP 1039336. The site has a frontage to Gladstone Street measuring 7.4m, rear boundary 
measuring 7.2m and lot depth measuring approximately 18.2m.  
 
The site supports a dilapidated single storey dwelling with an enclosed front porch and open 
verandah to the rear. A small portion (approximately 4m2) of the existing dwelling 
encroaches into the vacant adjoining lot at its eastern boundary. The encroachment is 
limited to a window awning, the rear portion of the existing dwelling and rear verandah.  
 
Gladstone Street falls from the west to the east (towards Ann Street). Despite this the site 
has a fall of approximately 1m from the front to the rear of the site. The existing dwelling is 
raised approximately 530mm and 1.2m above the natural footpath levels at the western and 
eastern elevations respectively, and approximately 2.5m - 3m above the rear private open 
space areas of the adjoining properties at 1 and 3 Ann Street.  
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 9 
 

PAGE 524 

The surrounding properties to the east (side) include two storey dwellings with frontages to 
Ann Street.  Adjoining the property to the north (rear) are dwellings and shop top housing 
with frontages to Darling Street and to the west (side) includes single and two storey 
dwellings with a residential flat building immediately adjacent to the site.  
 
The existing dwelling is a contributory building within the Balmain East Heritage 
Conservation Area.  
 
4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history 
 
There are no recent planning determinations for the subject site.  
 
Surrounding properties 
 
There are no recent planning determinations at 1 or 3 Ann Street, Balmain, 11 or 20 
Gladstone Street.  
 
216 Darling Street, Balmain  
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2004/553 Use of part of existing building for home based 

business, involving a picture framing studio and 
signage. 

Approved 
22/12/2004 

 
218 Darling Street, Balmain 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2008/397 Change of use to oriental health massage. Approved 

26/09/2008 
 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
22/05/2019 Request for additional information including:  

- A revised structural adequacy report, with a full analysis of the heritage 
fabric of the building.  

- A revised proposal demonstrating compliance with the site coverage 
Development Standard; 

- A revised proposal to minimise visual privacy impacts; 

- A revised proposal to minimise and address visual bulk and scale 
concerns when viewed from the adjoining properties and Gladstone 
Street. and 

- A revised proposal to be compatible in scale, form and materials of the 
streetscape including roof forms in satisfaction with the HCA objectives 
and requirements.  

6/06/2019 Structural adequacy report provided to Council 
5/07/2019 Revised structural adequacy report and amended plans provided to 

Council.  
11/07/2019 - 
25/07/2019 

Amended plans and associated documents re-notified 
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Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
27/08/2019 Revised Clause 4.6, revised set of plans illustrating the FFLs in addition to 

shadow diagrams as requested by Council provided by the applicant.  
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  

 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance 
with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A revised BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any 
consent granted.  
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 

(Vegetation SEPP) 
 

Vegetation SEPP concerns the protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP 
and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Council’s DCP. 
The proposal seeks to remove three trees within the rear setback, this being two Howea 
Foresteriana trees (Kentia Palm) and one Dracaena Marginate tree (Red Edged Dracena). 
The application was referred to Council’s Tree Management Officer, and no objection was 
raised to the tree removal. However due to the manageable size and species tolerance to 
root disturbance, the applicant is encouraged to transplant the Kentia Palms and incorporate 
them into the landscaping works proposed for the rear of the site. 
Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the Vegetation SEPP subject 
to the imposition of conditions, which have been included in the recommendation of this 
report.  
 
5(a)(iv) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
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• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
• Clause 6.2 - Earthworks 
• Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 
 
 

(ii) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned R1 – General Residential under the LLEP 2013. The LLEP 2013 defines 
the development as: 
 
“Dwelling house means a building containing only one dwelling.” 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the zone. The development is consistent 
with the objectives of the R1 – General Residential Zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Non 

compliance 
Complies 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 1:1 or 135.1m2 

 
0.86:1 or 116.4m2 

 
Nil 

 
Yes 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible: 15% or 20.3m2 

 
25% or 33.4m2 

 
Nil 

 
Yes 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible: 60% or 81m2 

69.5% or 93.8m2 15.8% or 
12.8m2 

No 

 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 
• Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 

The applicant seeks a variation to the site coverage development standard under Clause 
4.3A(3)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan by 15.8% (12.8m2).  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the LLEP 2013. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
LLEP 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 
• The proposal is compliant with the building envelope controls and provides side setbacks 

and a building location zone which are compatible with the surrounding locality; 
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• The proposal satisfies the objectives of the side setbacks control and therefore it would 
be anticipated that additional site coverage would be appropriate for the site than would 
otherwise be provided. Compliant side setbacks would result in a compliant site 
coverage, but would be inconsistent with the neighbourhood character; 

• The proposed massing of the building envelope on the site reinforces the character of 
the locality and provides a positive contribution to the character of the streetscape and 
the surrounding conservation area; 

• The proposal substantially improves the internal amenity of the dwelling and provides 
private open space with solar access in the form of a balcony deck on the first floor, 
ensuring that the development well provided with adequate private open space, despite 
the non-compliance; 

• The proposal will provide an overall improved landscape outcome to the site; 

• The proposed development will improve housing supply in the location as it will facilitate 
the provision of a new dwelling at No.11 Gladstone Street, without impact on other 
nearby existing properties 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 – General Residential Zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of 
the applicable Local Environmental Plan. The objectives of the R1 – General Residential 
Zone are as follows:  
• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 

• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 

• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs 
of residents. 

• To improve opportunities to work from home. 

• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern of 
surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 

• To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future residents. 

• To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, and 
compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the surrounding area. 

• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood 

 
The proposal as amended is consistent with the objectives of the zone for the following 
reasons:  
• The proposal is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to 

building bulk, form and scale; 

• The proposal has been designed to take into consideration future low scale residential 
development on the adjoining vacant lot (being 11 Gladstone Street) in terms of 
streetscape presentation, visual bulk and massing; 
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• The proposal has been designed to ensure that any infill development on the vacant lot 
to the west will not be unreasonably hindered by the current proposal; 

• The proposal complies with the floor space ratio and landscaped area Development 
Standards, providing a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form; 

• The siting of the building is within the building location zones when it can be reasonably 
assumed development can occur; and 

• The proposal does not result in any adverse amenity impacts to the surrounding 
properties. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the site coverage Development Standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the LLEP 2013, which are: 
• (a) To provide landscaped areas that are suitable for substantial tree planting and for the 

use and enjoyment of residents, 

• (b) To maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor between adjoining properties, 

• (c) To ensure that development promotes the desired future character of the 
neighbourhood, 

• (d) To encourage ecologically sustainable development by maximising the retention and 
absorption of surface drainage water on site and by minimising obstruction to the 
underground flow of water, 

• (e) To control site density, 

• (f) To limit building footprints to ensure that adequate provision is made for landscaped 
areas and private open space. 

 
The proposal as amended is consistent with the objectives of the Development Standard for 
the following reasons:  
• The proposal seeks to increase the amount of permeable landscaped area on the 

subject site and as such improving the balance between the built form and landscaped 
areas for residential accommodation; 

• The proposal has been designed to conform to the provisions of the HCA, namely that it 
seeks to retain some elements of the original building fabric and conform to the general 
built form predominate within the area; 

• The proposed infill dwelling is compatible with the existing residential character of the 
area in relation to building siting, bulk, form and scale; 

• The proposal as amened does not result in any undue adverse amenity impacts to the 
surrounding properties; 

• Despite the variations, the proposal results in superior on-site amenity outcomes; and 

• It is considered that the site coverage proposed will not be out of character with the site 
coverage characteristic of the general pattern of development in the vicinity.  

 
The concurrence of the Secretary of the Department may be assumed for matters dealt with 
by the Local Planning Panel. 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 9 
 

PAGE 529 

The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. For the reasons outlined above, 
there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from site coverage Development 
Standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
 
The proposal seeks to demolish an existing contributory dwelling within the Balmain East 
Heritage Conservation Area. At the request of Council, destructive openings were 
undertaken to access the timber floor and the roof space to assess the building’s structural 
adequacy. The revised structural adequacy report provided by the applicant states that the 
“the sub-floor sandstone walls, the sandstone fireplace, the front rooms subfloor joists and 
front wall of the cottage are considered structurally sound with regard to heritage 
significance and are suitable for re-use. The remainder of the cottage has little to no 
structural adequacy with regard to heritage significance”.  
 
Based on the advice provided in the structural adequacy report the proposal as amended 
seeks to retain some elements of the original building fabric including the chimney and 
reinstate the front veranda and awning. Council’s Heritage Advisor and Building Manager 
have outlined no objection to the demolition of the existing dwelling house given its 
substantially dilapidated nature. Council’s Heritage Advisor has recommended on any 
consent issued appropriate conditions requiring a detailed report explaining how the 
identified building elements are to be retained, supported and conserved as well as how 
existing building materials can be salvaged on site. Furthermore, it is also recommended 
that a full archival record of the building and landscape elements be documented for 
Council’s records. 
 
Council’s Heritage Advisor raises no objection to the proposal as amended subject to design 
changes requiring the first floor to be setback beyond the consistent apex line of the existing 
streetscape. This would require the first floor to setback approximately an additional 2.3m to 
incorporate the recommended design change. This proposed design change is onerous and 
not supported on planning grounds, as it will result in adverse visual bulk impacts to the 
adjoining properties to the rear. The reinstatement of the front verandah and complaint-
building envelope ensures that the infill dwelling does not detract from the streetscape and 
satisfies the objectives of the HCA.  
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
There are no relevant Draft Environmental Planning Instruments.  
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Yes 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  Yes 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special 
Events)  

Yes 
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Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes  
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes – see discussion 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes  
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes – see discussion above 
C1.5 Corner Sites Not applicable 
C1.6 Subdivision Not applicable 
C1.7 Site Facilities Not applicable 
C1.8 Contamination Not applicable 
C1.9 Safety by Design Not applicable 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Not applicable 
C1.11 Parking Not applicable 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes  
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain Not applicable 
C1.14 Tree Management Not applicable 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising Not applicable 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

Not applicable 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details Not applicable 
C1.18 Laneways Not applicable 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep 
Slopes and Rock Walls 

Not applicable 

C1.20 Foreshore Land Not applicable 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls Not applicable 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.2.1 Darling Street Distinctive Neighbourhood  Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes – refer to discussion 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  Not applicable  
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes – refer to discussion 
C3.6 Fences  Yes – refer to discussion 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes – refer to discussion 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes – refer to discussion 
C3.10 Views  Yes – refer to discussion  
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes – refer to discussion 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  Not applicable 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  No applicable  
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions Not applicable 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  Not applicable 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  Not applicable 
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Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Not applicable 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Not applicable 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes  
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  Not applicable 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  Not applicable 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Not applicable 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Not applicable 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Not applicable 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Not applicable 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  Not applicable 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Not applicable 
E1.3 Hazard Management  Not applicable 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  Not applicable 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  Not applicable 
  
Part F: Food Not applicable 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls Not applicable 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.2 Demolition 
As previously discussed, the proposal seeks to demolish an existing contributory dwelling 
within the Balmain East Heritage Conservation Area. Due to the undulating topography of 
the subject site the replacement dwelling has been designed to minimise visual bulk along 
the Gladstone Street streetscape and from the rear adjoining properties. The reinstatement 
of the front verandah and front setback of the first floor ensures that the infill dwelling 
suitably articulated so that it positively contributes to the desired future character of the area.  
 
The applicant has demonstrated that the existing dwelling is structurally unsafe and cannot 
be reasonable repaired and as such the demolition is supported subject to recommended 
conditions on any consent issued.  
 
C2.2.2.1 Darling Street Distinctive Neighbourhood  
The proposal as amended has been designed to conform to a 3.6m building envelope 
control (as measured from the FFL of the dwelling) to lessen the visual dominance of the 
dwelling from the Gladstone Street elevation. The proposed contemporary infill development 
incorporates heritage elements distinctive complementary to the neighbourhood, this being 
the chimney and front verandah, so as not to detract from the objectives of the HCA or 
desired future character.  
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  
 
Side Setbacks 
To minimise the visual bulk and massing impacts to the adjoining properties, namely those 
dwellings fronting Ann Street, the ground floor of the proposed development has a stepped 
setback at the eastern (side) boundary, measuring from a nil setback up to 1.8m towards the 
rear of the dwelling. Whilst the first floor is to be setback 1.8m-2m from the eastern (side) 
boundary due to the irregular lot size. The dwelling is to have a nil setback at the western 
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(side) boundary on the ground and first floor. The proposal has a wall height of 
approximately 6m and as such requires a minimum side setback of 1.8m in accordance with 
the provisions of this Part of the LDCP 2013. 
 
Pursuant to Clause C3.2 C7 of the LDCP2013, where a proposal seeks a variation of the 
side setback control graph, various tests need to be met. These tests are assessed below: 
 
• The development is consistent with relevant Building Typology Statements as 

outlined within Appendix B – Building Typologies of the LDCP2013 and complies 
with streetscape and desired future character controls. 
Comment: Acceptable. The subject site is generally rectangular measuring 7.4m and 
7.2m wide at the front and rear boundary respectively and 18.2m in depth. The existing 
single storey dwelling to be demolished has a nil setback at the eastern boundary and 
nil-800mm setback at the western boundary. The form and scale, architectural style, 
materials and finishes of the proposed dwelling will be complementary and consistent 
with the existing surrounding development and as such will not detract from the character 
of the area. The proposal as amended has been articulated to incorporate a building 
envelope control on 3.6m (as measured from the FFL of the dwelling) to lessen the visual 
dominance of the dwelling from the Gladstone Street elevation.  

 
• The pattern of development is not adversely compromised. 

Comment: Acceptable. The subdivision pattern for lots located on the northern side of 
Gladstone Street is inconsistent in terms of lot depth and width, because of this 
inconsistency there is no clearly defined rear BLZ established for the proposal to employ. 
Despite this, the ground and first floor is to be setback 3m from the rear to improve the 
pervious landscaping retained on the subject site, minimise the visual bulk, scale and 
overshadowing impacts to the adjoining dwellings. In addition, the proposal seeks to 
reinstate the front verandah and incorporate a 3.6m building envelope control, which is 
generally consistent and keeping in character with the dwellings on the northern side of 
Gladstone Street. Furthermore, the proposal has been designed with consideration to the 
vacant lot to the west to ensure that any infill development will not be unreasonably 
hindered by the current proposal. The proposed nil setback at the western boundary 
facilitates any future development at 11 Gladstone Street to have a nil side setback at 
their respective eastern boundary.  
 

• The bulk and scale of the development has been minimised and is acceptable. 
Comment: Acceptable. The proposal has been designed with consideration to the 
objectives of the Darling Street Distinctive Neighbourhood in addition to compliance with 
the development standards of the LLEP 2013, namely heritage considerations. The 
overall bulk of the development is modest in scale and has been minimised so as not to 
result in unreasonable overshadowing impacts, visual bulk or visual privacy impacts to 
the adjoining dwellings to the side (Ann Street) and rear (Darling Street) of the subject 
site respectively.  
 

• The proposal is acceptable with respect to applicable amenity controls e.g. solar 
access, privacy and access to views. 
Comment: Acceptable. As the first floor is setback 1.8m (rear of dwelling) to 2m (front of 
dwelling) at the eastern elevation, it is not likely that the first floor living/kitchen windows 
will adversely impede on the visual privacy of the adjoining POS areas or first floor 
principal living areas at 1 and 3 Ann Street. However, to mitigate any potential 
overlooking, it is recommended that that the first floor windows at the eastern elevation 
have a minimum sill height of 1.6m above the FFL on any consent issued.  
 
The proposal has been designed to maximise solar amenity and views to the harbour, 
and as such the principal living areas are limited to the first floor of the dwelling, this 
includes a POS patio area to the rear of the dwelling measuring approximately 19.5m2. 
The POS area is suitably setback from the side and rear boundaries and incorporates 
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planter screening to minimise direct overlooking to the adjoining properties. It is 
recommended that the size of the POS area (which includes the barbeque bench) is 
reduced to a maximum of 16m2 – this being the minimum area of POS to be provided in 
accordance with the LDCP 2013 provisions.  
 

• The proposal does not unduly obstruct adjoining properties for maintenance 
purposes. 
Comment: Acceptable. Maintenance of the adjoining properties at the Ann Street and 
Darling Street frontage will not be hindered by the proposal. The proposed nil setback at 
the western boundary facilitates any future development at 11 Gladstone Street to have a 
nil side setback at their respective eastern boundary. The provision of a minimum 
900mm setback at the western boundary is unreasonable as an increased setback is 
likely to result in a design that will detract from the objectives if the LLEP 2013 and LDCP 
2013. 

 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries & C3.6 Fences  
Due to the natural fall of Gladstone Street the FFL of the front verandah will be 
approximately 530mm and 1.2m above the street level at the western and eastern 
boundaries respectively, the dwelling has not been stepped down to follow the fall of the 
street. No new front fence is included as part of the proposal. The repair and reinstatement 
of the existing front verandah ensures that the entrance of the infill dwelling proposed is 
clearly defined and sympathetic to dwellings within the immediate context of the subject site.  
 
C3.8 Private Open Space  
The proposal has been designed to maximise solar amenity and views to the harbour, and 
as such the principal living areas are limited to the first floor of the dwelling, this includes a 
POS patio area to the rear of the dwelling measuring approximately 19.5m2. The POS area 
is suitably setback from the side and rear boundaries and incorporates planter screening to 
minimise direct overlooking into the adjoining properties. It is recommended that the size of 
the POS area (which includes the barbeque bench) is reduced to a maximum of 16m2 – this 
being the minimum area of POS to be provided in accordance with the LDCP 2013 
provisions.  
 
C3.9 Solar Access  
The subject site has a north-south orientation with the front of the site being the southern 
elevation. Whilst the adjoining sites to the east of subject site are oriented to Ann Street and 
have an east-west orientation – with the western elevation being the rear POS areas and 
main living room windows of the dwellings. The elevation, plan and isometric shadow 
diagrams provided with the application illustrate that the proposal will cause additional 
overshadowing impacts to 11 and 20 Gladstone Street – immediately to the west and south 
of the subject site as well as 1 and 3 Ann Street to the east of the subject site.  
 
Given that, the lots at 1 and 3 Ann Street are perpendicular to the subject site any additional 
impacts are to occur from 12pm onwards. The shadow diagrams illustrate that the first floor 
living/kitchen windows at both 1 and 3 and Street will receive at least 2hrs of solar amenity 
between 12pm and 3pm in compliance with the requirements. At 2pm the bathroom window 
on the first floor at 3 Ann Street will be reduced, this reduction is acceptable as it does not 
form part of the principal living areas of the affected dwelling. Furthermore, the shadow 
diagrams illustrate that two hours solar amenity will be maintained to at least 50% of the 
POS areas at 1 and 3 Ann Street in compliance with the requirements.  
 
The shadow diagrams provided with the application illustrate that additional overshadowing 
is to occur to the POS areas of the ground floor units at 20 Gladstone Street. Two hours of 
solar amenity will be maintained to these north facing apartments between 9am and 3pm. 
 
As previously discussed the proposed development has been articulated to consider any 
potential impacts to future development on the vacant site to the west at 11 Gladstone 
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Street. The bulk of the development is concentrated towards the western boundary of the 
subject site to minimise bulk and scale impacts to the streetscape and adjoining properties.  
By shifting the bulk of the development towards the front of the dwelling at the western 
boundary ensures that any future development can maintain reasonable solar amenity from 
the north.  
 
C3.10 Views  
 
1 Fawcett Street is located at the south-western corner of Fawcett Street and Gladstone 
Street and is approximately 30m uphill from the front boundary of the subject site. Views of 
the Sydney Harbour Bridge including the northern pylons are visible from the front porch, the 
front lounge room (with the front door open) and front lounge room window of the dwelling at 
1 Fawcett Street. Given that the views are across side boundaries these views are difficult to 
protect. As view loss has been raised as a concern from this site a detailed view loss 
assessment made against the provisions relating to access to views contained within this 
Clause and the relevant planning principle established by the New South Wales Land and 
Environment Court are provided below. 
 
The planning principle established by the decision made in the New South Wales Land and 
Environment Court in Tenacity Consulting v Warringah [2004] NSWLEC 140 establishes 
several tests to determine whether view loss impacts are acceptable or not. The following 
assessment has been undertaken in regards to view loss as it relates to the subject 
proposal: 
 
“The Land and Environment Court accepts that the attribution to the values to views is 
subjective and has published planning principles to help established a more structure 
approach in assessing the impact of development in terms of view loss. 
 
The first step requires the assessment of views that the proposal will affect, and establishes 
a value system for assessing different kinds of views.  It suggests that: 
 
• Water views are valued more highly than land views;  
• Iconic views (eg of the Opera House, the Harbour Bridge or North Head) are valued 

more highly than views without icons; and 
• Whole views are valued more highly than partial views (eg a water view in which the 

interface between land and water is visible is more valuable than one in which it is 
obscured).” 

 
Comment: The property that is subject to this assessment is 1 Fawcett Street. The views 
that may be impacted include Sydney Harbour Bridge including the northern pylons are 
visible from the front porch, front lounge room (with the front door open) and front lounge 
room window (standing only) of the dwelling (the subject property for the purposes of this 
assessment). 
 
“The second step is to consider how reasonable it is to expect to retain the views.  It 
acknowledges that the following: 
 
• Protection of views across side boundaries is more difficult than the protection of 

views from front and rear boundaries; and 
• Views enjoyed from a standing or sitting position is also relevant as many people who 

have a view from sitting position consider that they have lost the view If they have to 
stand up to see it.” 

Comment: As Fawett Street is perpendicular to Gladstone Street the views enjoyed by the 
residents of the subject property are across the front boundary of the site and across the 
side boundary of properties along Gladstone Street. The view of the Sydney Harbour Bridge 
and the northern pylons are visible from a standing and sitting position from the front porch, 
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standing and sitting position from the living room (with the front door open) and the front 
lounge room window (standing only). Refer to figures below.  
 

  
View from the front porch towards the 
northern side sitting 

View from the front porch towards the 
southern side sitting 

  
View from the front lounge room sitting View from the front lounge room sitting 

 

 

View from the front lounge room window 
standing 

 

 
“The third step is to assess the extent of the impact, and should consider that the impact on 
views from living areas is more significant than from bedrooms or service areas (though 
views from kitchens are highly valued because people spend so much time in them).  Whilst 
the impact may be assessed quantitatively it is more useful to assess the view loss 
qualitatively as 
• Negligible; 
• Minor; 
• Moderate; 
• Severe; and 
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• Devastating.” 
 
Comment: The particular views that would be impacted are from the front porch and the front 
living room (through the front door) and the front living room window (standing). It is 
considered the proposed development will affect the views of the northern pylons and 
approximately the northern half of the Sydney Harbour Bridge. The views from within the 
lounge room are only visible when the front door is open, if the front door were closed these 
viewed would be obscured. The front porch is not a principal living area within the dwelling 
and as such protecting the view/outlook this is not as highly valued. Despite this, 
approximately the southern half of the Sydney Harbour Bridge outlook is likely to be 
maintained from the front porch – although this may be obscured further with any future 
development at the adjoining vacant site at 11 Gladstone Street. As such, the degree of view 
loss can be assessed qualitatively as being moderate in scope given the location of where 
this views/outlook are from within the context of the dwelling. 
 
“The fourth and final step is to assess the reasonableness of the proposal that is causing the 
impact and the following factors should be considered: 
 
• A development that complies with all planning controls would be considered more 

reasonable than one that breaches them.  Where an impact on views arises as a 
result of non-compliance with one or more planning controls, even a moderate impact 
may be considered unreasonable; and 

• With a complying proposal, the question should be asked whether a more skilful 
design could provide the applicant with the same development potential and amenity 
and reduce the impact on the views of neighbours.  If the answer to that question is 
no, then the view impact of a complying development would probably be considered 
acceptable and the view sharing reasonable.” 

 
Comment: It is considered that the location and form of the proposed first floor addition is 
reasonable. It complies with the Landscaped Area and FSR Development Standards 
contained within the LLEP 2013 and generally complies with the design guideline controls in 
the LDCP 2013, as discussed elsewhere in this report. In this case the situation is not one 
were a more skilful design would result in the same development potential and amenity with 
reduced view impacts given the constraints of the site. 
 
Consideration of the above planning principal steps contained within Tenacity Consulting v 
Warringah [2004] NSWLEC 140 concludes that the proposal and is acceptable with regard 
to view loss and view sharing considerations 
 
Given the location of the affected dwelling and the subject site views across front/side 
boundaries, these views are difficult to protect. The proposal is reasonable in scale and has 
is designed and articulated to remain consistent with the objectives of the HCA, not detract 
from the Gladstone Street streetscape and minimise visual bulk, scale and overshadowing 
impacts to the immediately adjoining properties – as such view sharing is considered to have 
been achieved by the proposal. 
 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  
The proposal includes four windows on the ground floor, with three at the eastern (side) and 
northern (rear) elevation, as well as three windows on the first floor at the eastern (side) 
elevation and one at the southern (front) elevation. It is not likely the ground floor windows 
will impede on the visual privacy amenity of the adjoining dwellings as the windows are 
suitably setback from the side and rear boundaries respectively. In addition, the new side 
and rear boundary fence is likely to prevent direct overlooking from the ground floor 
bedrooms and bathrooms into the adjoining properties. The new first floor kitchen/living room 
windows shall have a minimum sill height of 1m above the FFL. Due to the 1.8m-2m setback 
of the first floor at the eastern elevation in addition to the location of the kitchen benches it is 
likely that any sightlines will fall onto the roof forms of the properties fronting Ann Street and 
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not into the living room windows. The applicant has provided a section view analysis 
illustrating this. Withstanding this, it is recommended that on any consent issued that all 
windows at the eastern elevation on the first floor are to have a minimum sill height of 1.6m 
above the FFL to mitigate any potential sightlines in compliance with the requirements of the 
LDCP 2013.  
 
The proposal has been designed to maximise solar amenity and views to the harbour, and 
as such the principal living areas are limited to the first floor of the dwelling, this includes a 
POS patio area to the rear of the dwelling measuring approximately 19.5m2. The POS area 
is suitably setback 3m and 1.8m from the rear and side boundary respectively. Planter 
screening is proposed at the eastern (side) and northern (rear) elevation with a 600mm 
privacy screen ontop of the western (side) elevation parapet to prevent overlooking into the 
any future dwelling at 11 Gladstone Street. It is recommended that the size of the POS area 
(which includes the barbeque bench) is reduced to a maximum of 16m2 – this being the 
minimum area of POS to be provided in accordance with the LDCP 2013 provisions. 
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Leichhardt Development Control Plan for a 
period of 14 days to surrounding properties, a total of 10 submissions were received. The 
application as amended was subsequently renotified to the surrounding properties and those 
who made a submission as part of the first round, three submissions were received during 
the second notification round. The issues raised as part of both rounds of notification are as 
follows:  
 
- Issue: Loss of vegetation on the subject site  

Comment: The proposed seeks to increase the existing permeable landscaping on the 
subject site and include replacement planting within the rear setback.  
 

- Issue: Visual privacy impacts to the west facing windows and POS area of 1 and 3 
Ann Street and POS area of 216 Darling Street from the first floor living room 
windows and patio 
Comment: Refer to visual privacy assessment under Section 5(c) of this assessment 
report.  
 

- Issue: Visual privacy impacts from the first floor south facing window into the 
apartments at 20 Gladstone Street 

- Comment: The first floor south facing window is to the living room immediately adjacent 
to the internal stairs. The window is setback 2.8m from the front boundary and 
approximately 5m to the front property boundary of 20 Gladstone Street. It is not likely 
that the proposal will result in adverse visual privacy impacts due to the location of the 
window and distance between window and the adjoining property boundary. The 
proposed impacts are acceptable.  
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- Issue: Impacts of the proposed pool including insufficient setbacks from the side 
boundaries,  impacts to adjoining properties during the excavation process and 
noise impacts 
Comment: The pool has been deleted as part of the amended proposal.  

 
- Issue: The deletion of off street parking will create an increased demand for on 

street parking which is already at a premium.  
Comment: No car parking is currently available on site, as such the proposed nil car 
parking will not change the existing condition.  

 
- Issue: The proposal does not comply with the site coverage requirements of the 

LLEP 2013 
Comment: The applicant has provided a Clause 4.6 variation request to the 
Development Standard. Refer to discussion under Section 5(a)(iii) of this assessment 
report. 

 
- Issue: The proposal does not comply with the side setback provisions in 

accordance with the LDCP 2013 provisions, given this non-compliance the 
proposal is not in keeping in character with the immediate area and HCA 
Comment: The proposed side setbacks are supported, refer to side setback assessment 
under Section 5(c) of this assessment report.  

 
- Issue: The existing dwelling should be retained in its entirety to ensure that the 

infill development is sympathetic to the HCA.  
Comment: The proposal as amended seeks to retain heritage elements that are 
structurally sound, refer to heritage assessment under Section 5(a)(iv) of this 
assessment report. 
 

- Issue: Overshadowing impacts to the POS and windows at 20 Gladstone Street, 1 
and 3 Ann Street as well as 13 Gladstone Street.  
Comment: The shadow diagrams provided with the application illustrate that the proposal 
does not cause adverse overshadowing impact to 13 Gladstone Street (two lots to the 
west of the subject site). Refer to overshadowing assessment under Section 5(c) of this 
assessment report. 
 

- Issue: Noise impacts from first floor POS area 
Comment: The proposed POS is suitably setback from the side and rear boundaries and 
incorporates plant screening which is likely to mitigate any noise impacts from the use of 
the area. The proposed impacts are acceptable.  
 

- Issues: Concerns during the demolition and construction process including 
asbestos management, pest management, damage to adjoining properties and the 
storage of materials off site 
Comment: Suitable conditions and advisory notes are recommended on any consent 
issued to ensure that works to accommodate the proposal are completed in accordance 
with the relevant code, policies and permits.  
 

- Issue: The proposal is excessive in size and results in adverse visual bulk impacts 
and not in character with the HCA 
Comment: The proposal as amended is articulated so not to detract from the Gladstone 
Street streetscape, minimise visual bulk at the rear and remain consistent with the 
objectives of the HCA and desired future character of the area. Refer to assessment 
under Section 5(c) of this assessment report. 
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Issue: Impacts of the proposed fill at the rear of the subject site to the rear fence at 
216 Darling Street 
Comment: Approximately 500mm of fill is proposed to ensure that the rear yard is the 
same level. All works are to be wholly contained within the boundaries of the subject site, 
any damage to adjoining properties during the works becomes a civil matter.  

 
- Issue: View loss and outlook from 13 and 19 Gladstone Street 

Comment: 13 Gladstone Street is located two blocks and 19 Gladstone is located five 
blocks to the west of the subject site. The views and outlook currently from this site are 
predominately due to the underdeveloped and vacant site at 11 Gladstone Street. As 
such any future development to occur at 11 Gladstone Street that is suitably located 
where development is expected to occur would restrict any outlook or views. As such the 
proposal is acceptable.  
 

- Issue: View loss of Sydney Harbour Bridge because of the proposal from 1 to 5 
Fawcett Street and 13 to 23 Gladstone Street.  
Comment: the impacts on the development of views from the surrounding properties has 
been considered in the assessment. Based on the available information view sharing has 
been achieved in this instance. 
 

5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the Heritage, Landscape, Building and Engineering officers 
and issues raised in those referrals have been discussed in Section 5 above. 
 
6(b) External 
 
Not applicable. 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions/7.12 levies are not payable for the proposal.  
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013. The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the 
adjoining properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest. The 
application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.3A(3)(b)  of the 

Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013. After considering the request, and 
assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that 
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compliance with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and 
that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed 
development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent 
with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be 
carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to Section 4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. D/2019/33 to 
demolish an existing single storey residence and construct a new two storey 
residence and tree removal at the rear at 9 Gladstone Street, Balmain subject to the 
conditions listed in Attachment A below/for the following reasons.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C - Clause 4.6 Exception to Site Coverage Development 
Standard 
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